# COUNTY OF WELLINGTON

## **COMMITTEE REPORT**

**To:** Chair and Members of the Roads Committee

**From:** Jackie Osti, Manager Purchasing and Risk Management Services

Date: Tuesday, April 11, 2023

Subject: Tender Award – Creekbank Bridge Rehabilitation

## **Background:**

Staff recently issued Project No. CW2023-031 a tender for the rehabilitation of the Creekbank Bridge located between Wellington Road 8 and Mapleton Twelfth Line.

The work includes the removal and replacement of existing concrete barriers and curbs (approx. 46.4 linear metres), bridge deck top waterproofing, asphalt paving (approx. 670 tonnes), steel beam guiderail and end treatment installation (approx. 200 linear metres), and other miscellaneous concrete repairs. The project will require a full road closure.

On Thursday March 16, 2023, ten (10) submissions were received from prequalified bridge and culvert contractors as follows, with pricing shown exclusive of HST @ 13%.

COMPANY NAME	TOTAL AMOUNT
Engineered Concrete Limited, Kitchener	\$519,848.80
Finnbilt General Contracting Limited, Stratfor	\$538,329.00
Jarlian Construction Inc., Burlington	\$564,095.00
Esposito Bros. Construction Ltd., Bolton	\$631,934.50
Marbridge Construction Ltd., Mississauga	\$633,000.00
Clearwater Structures Inc., Ajax	\$639,740.00
Urbanlink Civil Ltd., Beamsville	\$642,500.00
Wellington Construction Contractors Inc., Palmerston	\$643,390.00
Sierra Bridge Inc., Woodstock	\$742,555.00
HugoMB Contracting Inc., Milton	\$804,248.00

The tender submissions were in order and staff are recommending awarding the contract to Engineered Concrete Limited of Kitchener, Ontario at the total tendered amount of \$519,848.80 exclusive of HST @13%.

The funding for this project is provided in detail in the attached Financial Summary.

Additional professional fees are estimated at \$50,000.00.

#### **Recommendation:**

That County of Wellington Project No. CW2023-031 for the rehabilitation of the Creekbank Bridge located between Wellington Road 8 and Mapleton Twelfth Line as specified be awarded to Engineered Concrete Limited of Kitchener, Ontario at the total tendered amount of \$519,848.80 exclusive of HST @ 13%; and

That the funding for this project be approved as set out in the attached Financial Summary; and

That staff be authorized to issue the Purchase Order for the contract; and

That the Warden and Clerk be authorized to sign the construction agreements.

Respectfully submitted,

Jackie Osti

Jackie Osti

Manager, Purchasing and Risk Management Services

#### **FINANCIAL SUMMARY**

## COUNTY OF WELLINGTON CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDITURE AND FINANCING SCHEDULE

Bid name: Creekbank Bridge Rehab

Bid number: CW2023-031

Project name: WR17, Creekbank Bridge Rehab

Project number: 21120381

## **PROJECT COSTS**

	Total
Bid:	
Tendered Cost*	\$529,000
Professional fees*	\$86,000
Contingency*	\$100,000
Bid to Award	\$715,000

<sup>\*</sup> includes net cost to County of HST

## PROJECT BUDGET APPROVALS AND FINANCING

			Roads Capital	
	Gross cost		Reserve	
2022 Capital Budget	\$	750,000	\$	750,000
2023 Capital Budget	\$	250,000	\$	250,000
	\$	1,000,000	\$	1,000,000
Transfer to Reserve		(\$285,000)		(\$285,000)
Revised cost and sources of funding	\$	715,000	\$	715,000

